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Date: January 5, 2023 

To: Ms. Katie Halloran, City Planner 
 Via Ms. Zoe Porter, Planner I 

From: Thomas Francis-Siburg 

CC: Mr. Owen Trepanier 
 Mr. Don Morris, Jr. 

Re: Applicant Response to Preliminary BPAS Ranking Memo 
918 James Street (RE No. 00002700-000100) 

 

 
Thank you for the preliminary BPAS Ranking Memo dated 12/02/22. The memo identified 6 
actions required by, or available to, the applicant, as follows: 
 
Required Action re: Completeness – “The solution statement submitted with the application 
is in reference to property located at 704 Russell Lane. Please submit a solution statement for the 
subject property.” 
 

Applicant Response – Please find attached a revised solution statement to be in 
reference to 918 James Street. 

 
Required Action re: Completeness – “The submitted warranty deed names D.J.M. 
Developments, LLC as grantee of the property. An additional quit claim deed was submitted, 
naming D.J.M. Developments, LLC as the grantor and Donal Morris Sr., Donal Morris Jr., Jeffery 
Morris, and Gregory Morris as joint tenant grantees. Please provide a warranty deed reflecting 
Donal Morris Jr. as grantee, or provide evidence Donal Morris Jr. is part of D.J.M. Developments, 
LLC, who is named grantee on the warranty deed.” 
 

Applicant Response – Please find attached articles of incorporation of D.J.M 
Developments, LLC, listing Donal Morris, Jr., as Vice-Operating Manager and the 
subsequent LLC annual reports continuing to list Donal Morris, Jr., as a manager of D.J.M. 
Developments, LLC. D.J.M. Developments, LLC, took ownership by warranty deed of 918 
James Street om 02/24/2004 and subsequently transferred ownership of the property on 
01/30/2007 by quitclaim deed to the parties listed above, including Donal Morris, Jr. At 
the time of incorporation up through the said quitclaim deed, Donal Morris, Jr., was a 
manager of the corporation.  

 
Required Action re: BPAS Prerequisites – “None for prerequisite qualification; however, the 
applicant has the potential to claim 20 points for achieving Green Building Certification Upgrade 
1 (FGBC Silver), pursuant to Section 108-997(c)(1)e.” 
 

Applicant Response - Based on the email from Ms. Zoe Porter dated 12/21/2022 where 
she states, “I do not know of any pending actions that will affect Year 10’s available BPAS 
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pool,” no additional points are sought as part of the BPAS application for 918 James Street, 
because there is a surplus of units available thereby making additional points unnecessary 
for competition purposes. 

 
Required Action re: BPAS Prerequisites – “None for prerequisite qualification; however, the 
applicant has the potential to claim 5 points for building more than 1.5 feet higher than the base 
flood elevation, pursuant to Section 108-997(c)(1)a.” 
 

Applicant Response - Based on the email from Ms. Zoe Porter dated 12/21/2022 where 
she states, “I do not know of any pending actions that will affect Year 10’s available BPAS 
pool,” no additional points are sought as part of the BPAS application for 918 James Street, 
because there is a surplus of units available thereby making additional points unnecessary 
for competition purposes. 
 

Required Action re: BPAS Prerequisites – “Final plans must confirm the size of the cistern to 
ensure compliance with Section 108-997 (b)(1) c.” 
 

Applicant Response – Please find attached sheet A1.1 which has been revised to ensure 
compliance with Sec. 108-997 (b)(1) c. and includes the following note: “The cistern 
shown is based off of a 1,850 gal. under ground conc. cistern, Rain Brothers or eq. The 
cistern shall hold a minimum amount equivalent to 1 gal. of water per sq ft of roof. The 
new roof area is 1,298 sq ft”. 

 
Required Action re: BPAS Scoring Criteria – “The applicant has the potential to claim 35 
points for the following: 

o Building more than 1.5’ higher than the base flood elevation (+5) 
o Achieving Green Building Certification Update 1 (FGBC Silver) (+20) 
o Providing on-site recreational amenities or exceeding the open space requirement of 

section 108-346 (b) of Article V of Chapter 108 (+10)” 
 

Applicant Response – Based on the email from Ms. Zoe Porter dated 12/21/2022 where 
she states, “I do not know of any pending actions that will affect Year 10’s available BPAS 
pool,” no additional points are sought as part of the BPAS application for 918 James Street, 
because there is a surplus of units available thereby making additional points unnecessary 
for competition purposes. 
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BPAS Application 
918 James Street, Key West, FL 
(RE# 00002700-000100) 
 

 
 
This application is a request for 1 non-transient market rate BPAS allocations to construct within 
the HMDR a new non-transient, market rate, single-family residential unit at 918 James Street. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND USE:   
(Sec. 108-226-108-232) 
 
Sec. 108-227 – 108-228 
Identification of Key Persons: 

Name of development: 918 James Street 
Owners Authorized Agent:  Trepanier & Associates, Inc. 
Scale:  As noted on Plans  
Preparation and revision dates:  As noted on plans 
Location:  918 James Street 
Owner(s):  Donal Morris & Jeffery Morris 
Architect/ Engineer:  T.S Neal Architects 
Surveyor:  O’Flynn Surveying 

 
Project Description (Sec. 108-229): 

The proposed project site has vestigial piling columns of where a non-transient, single-family 
home was originally planned to be located but never constructed at 918 James Street. At the 
rear of the property is a small deed-restricted affordable unit. The site has a code permitted 
density of 2 dwelling units, and the project proposes to add a second single-family dwelling, 
in addition to the existing affordable unit.  
 
The proposed development will be a single-family house.  
 
All required parking is provided onsite. 
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SITE DATA: 
 

Site Data Permitted / Required Existing Proposed Compliance 

Zoning HMDR HMDR HMDR - 

FLUM HR HR HR - 

FEMA Flood AE-7 AE-7 AE-7 - 

Site Size 5,446 sq ft 5,446 sq ft 5,446 sq ft - 

Height 30 ft 0 ft ≤30 ft Complies 

Building Coverage 40% (2,178 sq ft) 9% (489 sq ft) ≤40% Complies 

Impervious Surface 60% (3,267 sq ft) 10.4% (566 sq ft) ≤60% Complies 

Open Space 35% (1,906 sq ft) 88.5% (4,818 sq ft) ≥35% Complies 

Landscaping 20% (1,089 sq ft) 88.5% (4,818 sq ft) ≥20% Complies 

Density 16 du/acre (2 du) 1 du 2 du Complies 

FAR 1.0 (5,446 sq ft) 0.0 0.0 Complies 

Front Setback 10 ft 10 ft ≥10 ft Complies 

Side 1 Setback 5 ft 5 ft ≥5 ft Complies 

Side 2 Setback 5 ft 5 ft ≥5 ft Complies 

Rear Setback 15 ft 0 ft No change Complies 

Auto Parking 
Existing: 1 space 
Proposed: 2 spaces 

1 space 2 spaces Complies 

 
FLOOD ZONE:  
 

The property is located within the AE-7 base flood elevation (BFE) zone (NGVD 29). Pursuant 
to O’Flynn Surveying the proposed elevation of the drawings are elevated more than 1.5’ 
above the AE-7 BFE. 

 
FUTURE LAND USE MAP DESIGNATION (“FLUM”):  
 

The property’s FLUM designation is Historic Residential (“HR”) Objective 1-1.2.1: of the 
comprehensive plan establishes that sufficient space shall be provided for residential 
development and required community facilities to adequately meet the housing needs of the 
present and expected future population.  Residential development shall be planned and 
designed to create and perpetuate stable residential neighborhoods and implement the 
policies such as Policy 1-1.2.1: Provide Access to Goods and Services and Protect 
Residential Areas from the Adverse and Policy 1-1.2.1: Provide Access to Goods and 
Services and Protect Residential Areas from the Adverse Impacts of Transition in Land Use. 

 
ZONING (“HMDR”): 
 

The historic medium density residential district (HMDR) is established to implement 
comprehensive plan policies for areas designated "HMDR" on the comprehensive plan future 
land use map. The HMDR district shall accommodate historic Old Town medium density 
residential development for permanent residents, including single-family, duplex, and multiple-
family residential structures. The HMDR district shall provide a management framework for 
preserving the residential character and historic quality of the medium density residential 
areas within Old Town.  
 
In addition, accessory uses, including approved home occupations conducted within the 
residential structure, and customary community facilities can be located in the HMDR 
designated area. This area shall not accommodate transient residential uses, including guest 
homes, motels, or hotels. Similarly, the area shall not accommodate commercial office, retail, 
or other commercial uses. Lawfully existing office or commercial uses shall be permitted to 
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continue to exist as lawful nonconforming uses if such uses continue to comply with conditions 
invoked when the respective uses were approved. 

  
Residential Developments (Sec. 108-231): 
 

The proposed non-transient market rate project proposes a 2 bed/2.5 bath single-family 
development of approx. 2000 sq. ft. 

 
Intergovernmental Coordination (Sec. 108-232): 
 

All intergovernmental coordination, as applicable, will occur through the permit review 
process. 

 
SOLUTION STATEMENT: 
 

Key West and the Florida Keys are facing an ever-increasing housing shortage, due to 
increasing second home market. This application seeks to create a fully compliant, historic 
district-appropriate designed detached single-family residential dwelling. This BPAS 
application requests one market rate residential dwelling unit allocation be assigned to 918 
James Street, within the HMDR zoning district. 
 
Per Sec. 108-997 (b) Prerequisites  
a. All new units are to be constructed in compliance with and obtain green building 

certification as per attached point sheet.   
b. The proposed new construction will be constructed so the first habitable floor exceeds 

required base flood elevation.  This site is within the X flood zone. 
c.  The proposed new construction will be constructed with a rainwater catchment system 

that will hold an amount equivalent to 100% of the new roof area in gallons. 
 
As well as: 

• Achieving Baseline Green Building Certification;  

• Constructing a rainwater catchment system on site; 

• Using potable water conserving fixtures; 

• Minimizing waste disposal and maximizing recycling; 

• Implementing energy conserving techniques, lighting and appliances; 

• Minimizing light pollution; and  

• Only providing the code required number of auto parking spaces. 

 
Density  
HMDR zoning allows for 16 dwelling units per acre.  With a site size of 0.12 ac (5,132 sq. ft.), 
the permitted number of residential units is 1.9. This property currently has 0 residential units 
today and this proposal is to add 1 non-transient single family residential unit. 
 
Building coverage 
HMDR zoning allows for 40% (2,053 sq ft) building coverage. The proposed new residential 
dwelling will comply with permitted building coverage. 
 
Open space and Landscaping 
Code requires 20% (1,026 sq ft) landscaping and 35% (1,796 sq ft) open space for residential 
uses. The project proposes to comply with this requirement. 
 



 
   

Page 4 of  5 

Storm water and Surface Water Management (Article VIII): 
Storm water management will be addressed by a rainwater catchment system as well as 
appropriate landscape design. 
 
Parking 
One parking space is required. This space is provided through an existing access and parking 
easement shared between 417 Elizabeth Rear and 704 Russell. This parking easement 
provides for the required parking of both parcels.  
 
Height 
The proposed plan falls within the height limitation for the HMDR zoning district. 
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BPAS Application 
918 James Street, Key West, FL 
(RE# 00002700-000100) 
 

 
 

SOLUTION STATEMENT: 
 
Key West and the Florida Keys are facing an ever-increasing housing shortage, due to increasing second 

home market. This application seeks to create a fully compliant, historic district-appropriate designed 

detached single-family residential dwelling. This BPAS application requests one market rate residential 
dwelling unit allocation be assigned to 918 James Street, within the HMDR zoning district. 

 
The proposed development will meet the prerequisites for construction by: 

• Achieving Baseline Green Building Certification;  

• Constructing a rainwater catchment system on site; 

• Using potable water conserving fixtures; 

• Minimizing waste disposal and maximizing recycling; 

• Implementing energy conserving techniques, lighting, and appliances; 

• Minimizing light pollution; and  

• Only providing the code required number of auto parking spaces. 

 

Community Impact: 
 

• The project will improve storm water LOS. 

• The project is not expected to impact Recreation LOS. 

• The project is not expected to impact noise or noxious odors. 

• A rainwater catchment system will be installed on site. 

• All proposed lighting shall be shielded, and lighting sources shall be arranged to eliminate glare 

from roadways and streets.  
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Document Number
FEI/EIN Number
Date Filed
State
Status
Last Event
Event Date Filed
Event Effective Date

Department of State
 / 
Division of Corporations / 
Search Records / 
Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name
Florida Limited Liability Company
D.J.M. DEVELOPMENTS, LLC

Filing Information

L03000030127
56-2386844
08/14/2003

FL
INACTIVE
ADMIN DISSOLUTION FOR ANNUAL REPORT

09/24/2010
NONE

Principal Address

916 JAMES STREET

KEY WEST, FL 33040



Changed: 03/26/2008

Mailing Address

916 JAMES STREET

KEY WEST, FL 33040



Changed: 03/26/2008


Registered Agent Name & Address

FARRELLY, GREGORY G
C/O CATALFOMO & FARRELLY

506 LOUISA STREET

KEY WEST, FL 33040



Name Changed: 04/14/2004



Address Changed: 04/14/2004

Authorized Person(s) Detail

Name & Address



Title MGRM



MORRIS, DONAL JSR.

Division of CorporationsFlorida Department of State

http://dos.myflorida.com/
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/search/
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ByName
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/
http://dos.myflorida.com/
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916 JAMES STREET

KEY WEST, FL 33040




Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2007 04/06/2007
2008 03/26/2008
2009 04/27/2009



Document Images

04/27/2009 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/26/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/06/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/23/2006 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/22/2005 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/14/2004 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

08/14/2003 -- Florida Limited Liabilites View image in PDF format






Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2009%5C0428%5C52967386.tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2009%5C0428%5C52967386.tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2008%5C0326%5C60340076.tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2008%5C0326%5C60340076.tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2007%5C0406%5C10989531.tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2007%5C0406%5C10989531.tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2006%5C0323%5C80526388.tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2006%5C0323%5C80526388.tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2005%5C0422%5C70687487.tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2005%5C0422%5C70687487.tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2004%5C0414%5C30758463.tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2004%5C0414%5C30758463.tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR1%5C2003%5C0818%5C70104107.Tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR1%5C2003%5C0818%5C70104107.Tif&documentNumber=L03000030127
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Thomas Francis-Siburg

From: Zoe Porter <zoe.porter@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, December 21, 2022 3:31 PM

To: Thomas Francis-Siburg

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] BPAS allocations availability

Hi Thomas, 
 
I do not know of any pending actions that will affect Year 10’s available BPAS pool.  
 
My records indicate the BPAS pool currently consists of 168.36 market rate and 104.34 affordable rate 
remaining units. The Planning Department received requests for a total of 10 market rate units and 9 
affordable rate units for the Year 10 application period. 
 
Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 
 
Thank you and happy holidays, 
Zoe Porter 
Planner I 
Planning Department 
City of Key West 
Josephine Parker City Hall 
1300 White Street 
Key West, Florida 33040 
(305) 809-3723 
 

From: Thomas Francis-Siburg <thomas@owentrepanier.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 21, 2022 2:07 PM 
To: Donna Phillips <donna.phillips@cityofkeywest-fl.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] BPAS allocations availability 
 

Hi Donna, 
 
This is a quick follow up to the voicemail I left a little bit ago. We are working on resolving the comments 
and issues for our BPAS projects. I am wondering if you know if there are any pending actions that could 
alter the ratio between units available and allocated, and confirming there is an available BPAS units for 
every applicant. I am asking this to confirm that we won’t have a situation like we did last year with the 
allocations for the 3.2-acre project (I believe that was its name) needing to be substituted by the 
returned 255 Trumbo allocations and then subsequently reallocated. Might you be able to help me 
figure this out? 
 

 CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  



Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 
 
Best regards, 
Thomas 
 

Thomas Francis-Siburg,  MSW, MURP, AICP 

Planning Manager 
___________________________________ 
Trepanier & Associates, Inc. 
Land Planners & Development Consultants 
1421 First Street 
Key West, FL 33040-3648 
Ph. 305-293-8983 / Fx. 305-293-8748 
www.owentrepanier.com 
 

Click here to join our Team!  
 



T1.1 title, Site Data & Project Information
C0.1 Survey & FEC + Existing Site Plan + Tree Protection

A1.1 Proposed Floor Plans + Roof Plan
A1.2 Proposed Elevations

S I T E   D A T A
Item ExistingReq. Per Ldr

District

Site Area

Remark

4,000 Sq. Ft.

Setbacks

Side Setback 
(West)

10' Front Setback

5'

15'

Hmdr

Side Setback 
(east)

Rear Setback

Building Height 30'

Historic Medium
Density Residential

Hmdr Hmdr

Existing

Lot Size 40' X 90' (min) Existing See Survey

 Proposed

918 James Street

See Survey

Impervious

Building Cov.

3,267.4 Sq. Ft.
(60% Max)

2,178.3 Sq. Ft.
 (40% Max)

Open Space 1,906 Sq. Ft.
 (35% Min)

Accessory 
Structure
Rear Yard Cov.

308.6 Sq. Ft.
 (30% Max Cov.)

1,028.8 Sq. Ft. Rear Yard Area

Existing
(no Change)

Front Yard 50% 
Green Space Cov.

319.75 sq ft.
 (50% Min)

639.5 Sq. Ft. Front Yard Area

RE # 00002700-000100

Existing

Existing

5,445.79 Sq. Ft.

See Survey

4,818 Sq. Ft.
(88.5%)

489 Sq. Ft.
(9%)

118 Sq. Ft.
(11.5%)

639.5 Sq. Ft.
(100%)

495 Sq. Ft.
(77.4%)

2,615 Sq. Ft.
(48%)

Conforming

Conforming

5'-0"

10'-9"

2,163 Sq. Ft.
 (39.7% Max) Conforming

Conforming
2,308 Sq. Ft.

(42.4%)
566 Sq. Ft.

(10.4%)

N.A.

5'

Conforming

Existing5'-0" Conforming

Existing Conforming

Conforming29'-0" +/-

17'-11" Conforming

N.A.

ABBREVIATION LEGEND: 
ADJ. = ADJUSTABLE
A.F.F. = ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
A.A.G. = ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE
ALUM. = ALUMINUM
ARCH. = ARCHITECTURAL
BALC. = BALCONY
BD. = BOARD
C.I.P. = CAST IN PLACE
C.J. = CONTROL JOINT
CL. = CLOSET

= CENTERLINE
CONC. = CONCRETE
COOR. = COORDINATE
C.O.R. = CROWN OF ROAD
D = DRYER
DIM. = DIMENSION
DN. = DOWN
DTL = DETAIL
DW = DISHWASHER
DWG = DRAWING
ELECT. = ELECTRICAL
ELEV. = ELEVATOR
E.P. = ELECTRICAL PANEL
EQ. = EQUAL
EX. = EXISTING
E.J. = EXPANSION JOINT
F.F.E. = FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
Fin. = FINISH
FREZ. = FREEZER 
GYP. BD. = GYPSUM WALL BOARD
HORZ. = HORIZONTAL
HR. = HOUR
MAX. = MAXIMUM
MECH. = MECHANICAL
MIC. = MICROWAVE OVEN
MIN. = MINIMUM
M.R. = MOISTURE RESISTANT 
N.A. = NOT APPLICABLE
N.I.C. = NOT IN CONTRACT
O.H. = OPPOSITE HAND
PT. = PAINTED
P.T. = PRESSURE TREATED
R.A. = RETURN AIR
REF. = REFERENCE 
REFR. = REFRIGERATOR
REQ. = REQUIRED
SCHED. = SCHEDULE
S.F. = SQUARE FOOT
SIM. = SIMILAR
STOR. = STORAGE
STRUCT. = STRUCTURAL
SQ. = SQUARE
TL = TILE
TYP. = TYPICAL
U.C. = UNDER COUNTER
U.N.O. = UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
VERT. = VERTICAL
V.I.F. = VERIFY IN FIELD
W = WASHER
W/ = WITH
WD. = WOOD
W.H. = WATER HEATER

CL

DRAWING SCHEDULE:

COMMENTS: DESIGN NOTES: SCOPE OF WORK: SQUARE FOOT TABLE:

FEMA MAP FLOOD ZONE: AE-7 SITE LOCATION MAP

GENERAL NOTES:
1. DO NOT SCALE ANY DRAWING. 
2. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.  LARGER SCALE DETAILS 
HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DETAILS. ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE TO REPORTED TO  
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
3. CONSULT THE ARCHITECT IN THE EVENT ANY ITEM OF WORK NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER 
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY COVERED IN THE DRAWINGS.
4. ALL WORK SHALL BE OF SUPERIOR QUALITY PERFORMED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH 
INDUSTRY STANDARDS, ALL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND IN A PROFESSIONAL MANNER BY 
MECHANICS SKILLED AND LICENSED IN THEIR RESPECTIVE TRADES.
5. ALL MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE APPLIED, INSTALLED, 
ERECTED AND CONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S DIRECTIONS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS.
6. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS, LOCAL CODES, BUILDING INSPECTOR 
REQUIREMENTS AND/OR EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR 
RESOLUTION.  ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF EACH TRADE ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE WORK OF EACH SPECIFIC TRADE.
7. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF MUNICIPAL, LOCAL, FEDERAL AND 
STATE LAWS, AS WELL AS ANY OTHER GOVERNING REQUIREMENTS, AND CONVENTIONAL 
GUIDELINES, WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS.
8. ALL DAMAGED AND DEFECTIVE MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK 
SHALL BE REMOVED, REPLACED, AND RECTIFIED.
9. ALL LEGALLY REQUIRED APPROVALS AND PERMITS NECESSARY FOR THE EXECUTION AND 
COMPLETION OF THE WORK SHALL BE OBTAINED.
10. ALL TIE-INS AND UTILITY SERVICES ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY 
COMPANY.
11. ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
12. ALL EXISTING TREES, SHRUBS, VEGETATION, AND LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS OR FEATURES 
ADJACENT TO AND IN THE VICINITY OF THE BUILDING AND STAGING AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED 
DURING THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION.

13. ANY REVISIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY: ARCHITECT PRIOR TO TO CONSTRUCTION.

14. ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS ARE THE COPYRIGHT PROPERTY OF 
THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER. DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS ARE FOR 
USE ON THIS PROJECT ONLY AND USE OR REPRODUCTION OF A PART OR WHOLE IS FORBIDDEN 
WITHOUT THE ARCHITECT'S AND ENGINEER'S WRITTEN PERMISSION THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE 
USED FOR CONSTRUCTION UNTIL SEALED AND SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

a New Residence  for
918 James Street

 KEY West , FL 33042

Building New House on Existing Piles 
with New Water catchment system & 
Adding (2) new Gravel Parking Spots. 
All existing Structures to remain & 
are not in Scope of work.

T1.1

T
IT

L
E

, 
S

IT
E

 D
A

T
A

, 
S

u
r

v
e

y
 &

 
P

R
O

J
E

C
T

 I
N

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

CHECKED:

DATE: 

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 T
IT

L
E

:

DRAWN:   EDSA 

10-15-2022

SHEET #

REVISION # DATE

TIMOTHY SETH NEAL FLA. REGISTRATION # AR97505

9
1

8
 J

a
m

e
s
 S

t
r

e
e

t
K

E
Y

 W
E

S
T

,F
 L

 3
3

0
4

0

t.s. neal
architects inc.

22974 overseas hwy
cudjoe key, fl

33042

305-340-8857
251-422-9547

 

fo
r 

re
vi

ew

on
ly

, n
ot

 f
or

co
nst

ru
ct

io
n

Site
Location

Site 
Location

Total Conditioned Space: 2,439 sq ft
Total Porch Space: 733 sq ft

1st Floor Conditioned Space: 1,189.5 sq ft

2nd Floor Conditioned Space: 1,249.5 sq ft

1st Floor Porch Space: 396.5 sq ft

2nd Floor Porch Space: 336.5 sq ft
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Tree Protection And Barricade Elevation
SCALE: NTS

Tree Protection And Preservation Notes
1. Protect Designated Existing Trees Scheduled To Remain Against:    

-unnecessary Cutting, Breaking, Or Skinning Of Roots     
-skinning And Bruising Of Bark     
-smothering Of Trees By Stockpiling Construction Or Excavation Materials Within 
Protection Barrier

2. Protection Barriers (tree Barricades) Shall Be Plainly Visible And Shall Create A 
Continuous Boundary Around Trees Or Vegetation Clusters In Order To Prevent 
Encroachment Within The Barricade.

3. For All Trees To Be Preserved, See Tree Protection And Barricade Elevation Detail.

4. No Grade Changes Shall Be Made Within The Protective Barrier Zones Without Prior 
Approval.

5. The Method Of Protection Is To Make Certain That 50% Of The Area Under The Canopy 
Dripline Remains Undisturbed (no Grade Change Or Root Cut) And There Shall Be No 
Disturbance To The Root Plate.

6. General Contractor Shall Be Responsible For The Replacement And Mitigation Costs 
Of Trees Damaged Beyond Repair That Have Been Identified As Protected And Preserved.  
If Trees Are Harmed Through Lack Of Protection Or Through Negligence On The Part Of 
The Contractor, The Contractor Shall Bear The Burden Of The Cost Of Repair Or 
Replacement.   

7. Root Pruning Shall Be Done By Or Under Supervision Of An Isa Certified Arborist, 
And Meet Or Exceed Ansi A300 Or Approved Tree Care Industry Standards. A Certified 
Arborist Must Be Onsite During The Entirety Of Root Pruning.

8. No Root Pruning Shall Be Done Within A Distance Of 3x The Diameter The Tree Unless 
Authorized By The Arborist.

9. No More Than 30% Of The Trees Roots May Be Pruned.

10. A Pruning Trench Shall Be Cleared In A Way That Exposes The Roots While Leaving 
Them Intact. Use Hand Tools Or An Air Knife. Limits Of Trench To Be Determined By The 
Arborist.

11. All Roots Outside Of The Protective Barricade To Be Removed During The Development 
Shall Be Severed Clean Using A Sharp Tool To Provide A Clean Cut. Roots Shall Be Left 
With Clean Smooth Ends And No Ragged Edges And A Two-inch Layer Of Mulch Shall Be 
Applied Over The Surface Of Exposed Roots During Development Within One Hour Of 
Damage Or Exposure.

12. After Pruning, Tree Roots Shall Be Covered And Kept Moist. Fill Pruning Trench With 
Topsoil And Water Daily For A Period Determined By The Arborist.

6' -0" MAX.

4
'

D
R
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E

D
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L
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E

4
' BARRICADES PLACED AT DRIPLINE

OR LIMITS OF APPROVED DISTURBANCE
(SEE PLANS FOR LOCATION)

2
"

2
"

4x4 wood posts

2x4 wood rails

orange safety barrier 
to be stapled to each 
post and the top rail

1. The General Contractor Shall Be Responsible For Providing An 
Engineer/surveyor Certified Stake Out Of The Building, Driveway, Parking 
Areas, Porches And Pool In Coordination With The Drawings And Any 
Required Zoning Setbacks. The Building Location And Finish Floor Level 
Shall Be Approved By The Architect And Owner Prior To Excavation Work. 
The General Contractor Shall Verify All Existing Conditions, Property 
Lines, Easements, And Setbacks Prior To Proceeding With Excavation.

2. The General Contractor Shall Obtain A Line Location Service & Disconnect 
Any Existing Utilities Required For Construction & Site Work. The Existing 
Utilities Shall Be Removed To The Extent Required To Accommodate New 
Construction And As Approved By Local Utilities Representatives. Install 
New Utilities And Services As Required For New House Construction. Provide 
Underground Service Unless Directed & Agreed Otherwise. Areas Where 
Services Are Removed Shall Be Excavated To Minimum Extent Required.

3. The Drawings Shall Be Coordinated With The Actual Existing Site 
Conditions, Existing Tree Locations, And Removal Of Any Existing Structures 
Or Fences Etc. Any Potential Conflicts Or Discrepancies That May Affect The 
House Location Or Any Significant Features Shall Be Reported To The 
Architect And Owner Prior To Construction. The General Contractor Shall 
Coordinate And Make Adjustments As May Be Agreed Upon At That Time To All 
Finish Floor Elevations With The Architect And Owner At The Time Of 
Building Stakeout. Actual Numbers Of Treads And Risers Or Steps May Vary 
From The Number Shown On The Drawings Based On Actual Field Conditions. 

4. The General Contractor Shall Maintain On Site Drainage Away From 
Footing Trenches And Shall Provide Positive Slopes Away From House And 
Drives. But Under No Circumstance Cause Additional Drainage Or Erosion To 
Adjacent Properties.  Provide  Temporary Diversions & Silt Fences As 
Necessary. 

5.  The General Contractor Shall Protect Adjacent Properties And All On 
Site Vegetation And Trees Outside The Building Footprint From Any Harm Or 
Adverse Conditions Related To Construction Activities During The Entire 
Time Of Construction. The Removal Of Any Trees Or Vegetation In The Area 
Of The Building Footprint Shall Be Coordinated With The Architect & Owner 
Prior To Removal.  If Trees Occur In The Area Adjacent To New Construction, 
Their Removal Shall Be Approved By The Owner & Architect.  Provide A 
Fenced Tree Protection Zone Around Significant And Protected Trees 
Remaining. No Parking Or Stacking Of Materials, Debris, Or Soil Shall Be 
Permitted Under Tree Canopy Or On Top Of Tree Roots. Meet On Site With 
Architect & Owner To Determine Specific Trees To Protect Prior To Any Site 
Work & To Identify Bounds Of Contractors Staging & Materials Storage 
Areas & Employee Parking. The General Contractor Shall Be Responsible For 
Leaving The Site Clean & Orderly Each & Every Day & In No Circumstance Is 
Trash Or Litter Allowed To Remain In View Or Outside Of Secure 
Containers.the Port-o-let & Dumpsters & Trash Containers Must Be Placed In 
An Area Agreeable To Both The Owner & Servicing Agency. They May Not Be 
Allowed To Overflow Or Become An Nuisance Or Eyesore And Shall Be 
Emptied Regularly.

6.  The General Contractor Shall Provide Erosion Control Means & Methods 
To Prevent Site Erosion & Shall Direct Groundwater In A Natural Flow 
Direction To Collector Areas. No Excess Dirt, Mud, Debris, Waste, 
Construction Debris, Washout, Or Cleaning Operations Shall Be Allowed 
Off Site Or Allowed To Flow Off Site. all Silt Fencing Or Other Erosion 
Control Methods Shall Be Maintained In Good Working Condition.

7.  The Location Of Any Existing And Proposed Site Utilities And Service 
Entrances & Routes Shall Be Determined On Site With The Owner Prior To 
Any Work Being Performed. Local Utility Representatives Shall Be Informed 
And Shall Agree And Approve All Utility Work Being Performed.  Provide 
Underground Service To Fullest Extent Possible As Agreeable To The Owner.

8.  Should The Owner Or Contractor Decide To Place Fill Dirt On Site In The 
Building Area They Shall Notify The Architect & Geotechnical Engineers For 
Recommendations On Placement Of Fill So As Not To Cause Any Adverse 
Effect On Trees Or Existing Soils.

SURVEY & FEC FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR 
TO SUBMIT ORIGINAL SIGNED & SEALED SURVEY

General Site Notes:
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2nd Floor Plate Height

Building Height:
29'-9" +/- 

1st Floor Plate Height

2nd Finish Floor  

Base Flood Elevation: 
AE-7 (7.0') ngvd 1929

1ST Finish Floor  
8.67' (ngvd 1929)

Elevation (0.0') 
NGVD 1929

Average Crown Of Road
(3.6') ngvd 1929

Ave. Finish Grade  
4.0 (ngvd 1929)

Design Flood Elevation: 
(8.0') ngvd 1929

Max. Allowable
Building Height 
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